PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE
Volume 11177
Proceedings of SPIE 0277-786X, V. 11177
SPIE is an international society advancing an interdisciplinary approach to the science and application of light.
35th European Mask and
Lithography Conference
(EMLC 2019)
Uwe F.W. Behringer

allows articles to be fully citable as soon as they are published online, and connects the same
identifier to all online and print versions of the publication. SPIE uses a seven-digit CID article
numbering system structured as follows:
 The first five digits correspond to the SPIE volume number.
 The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a Base 36 numbering
system employing both numerals and letters. These two-number sets start with 00, 01, 02, 03, 04,
05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 0A, 0B … 0Z, followed by 10-1Z, 20-2Z, etc. The CID Number appears on each
page of the manuscript.
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 11177  1117701-2
  Contents
 vii Authors
 ix Conference Committee
  xiii Foreword
 xv aquaSAVE: antistatic agent for electron beam lithography (Best Paper of PMJ 2019)
   PLENARY SESSION
 11177 02  The potential of EUV lithography (Invited Paper) [11177-2]
   MASK PATTERNING, METROLOGY, AND PROCESS
 11177 05  Continuous challenges for next era of lithography (Invited Paper) [11177-8]
 11177 07  MPC strategies for multi-beam mask writers (Invited Paper) [11177-9]
 11177 09  Necessity is the mother of invention: support vector machines for CD control (EMLC2019 Best
Paper) [11177-38]
   OPTICAL LITHOGRAPHY - MORE MOORE (193I AND EUV) I
 11177 0A  EUVL is being inserted in manufacturing in 2019: What are the mask related challenges
remaining? (Invited Paper) [11177-39]
 11177 0B  High-NA EUV lithography: pushing the limits (Invited Paper) [11177-43]
   MULTI-BEAM INSPECTION
 11177 0D  Multi-beam technology for defect inspection of wafer and mask (Invited Paper) [11177-44]
iii
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 11177  1117701-3
   OPTICAL LITHOGRAPHY: MORE THAN MOORE
 11177 0F  Dual platform stepper/scanner-based overlay evaluation method [11177-16]
   OPTICAL LITHOGRAPHY - MORE MOORE (193 AND EUV) II
 11177 0I  High-NA EUV imaging: challenges and outlook (EMLC2019 Best Paper) [11177-42]
 11177 0J  Enhanced wafer overlay residuals control: deep sub-nanometer at sub-millimeter lateral
resolution [11177-20]
   NOVEL APPLICATIONS OF LITHOGRAPHIC PATTERNING
 11177 0K  Antireflective moth-eye structures on curved surfaces fabricated by nanoimprint lithography
[11177-31]
   USING AI, BIG DATA, AND FAB AUTOMATION
 11177 0Q  Applying big data technologies to high tech manufacturing (Invited Paper) [11177-15]
 11177 0S  Towards a visualization of deep neural networks for rough line images [11177-25]
   POSTER SESSION: OPTICAL LITHOGRAPHY - MORE MOORE (193I AND EUV)
 11177 0U  Progress in EUV resists for contact holes printing using EUV interference lithography [11177-29]
 11177 0V  Lithographic effects due to particles on high-NA EUV mask pellicle [11177-6]
 11177 0Y  Alternative mask materials for low-k1 EUV imaging (EMLC2019 Best Poster) [11177-30]
 11177 0Z  Progress in imaging performance with EUV pellicles [11177-27]
 11177 11  Haze and pellicle material selection for haze free [11177-24]
 11177 12  Reduce probability of wafer intra-field process (printing) defects for logic and DRAM
applications [11177-33]
iv
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 11177  1117701-4
   POSTER SESSION: OPTICAL LITHOGRAPHY - MORE THAN MOORE